Unrestricted access was available at the reporting date to the following lines of credit:

Consolidated
2023 2022
$'000 $'000

Total facilities
Bank loans1 589,100 489,200

Used at the reporting date
Bank loans1 333,468 348,287

Unused at the reporting date
Bank loans1 255,632 140,913

(1) Total facilities available at 30 June was $620.0M (2022: $520.0M). The amount used in the above table excludes $30.9M (2022:
$30.8M) of facility which relates to bank overdraft $25.0M (2022: $25.0M), credit cards $1.1M (2022: $1.1M) and bank guarantees
$4.8M (2022: $4.7M).

Net debt reconciliation
Consolidated

2023 2022
$'000 $'000

Cash and cash equivalents 78,634 80,213
Lease liabilities (311,279) (253,009)
Borrowings excluding unamortised transaction costs capitalised (333,468) (348,287)

Net debt (566,113) (521,083)

Add: Lease liabilities 311,279 253,009
Add: Net derivative financial instruments 3,138 6,049

Pro-forma net debt as per debt facility agreement (251,696) (262,025)

A reconciliation of statutory net debt at the beginning and end of the current and previous financial year is set out below:

Cash
Lease

liabilities1  Borrowings Total
Consolidated $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Balance at 30 June 2021 39,598 (226,330) (205,472) (392,204)

Cash flows 40,106 69,989 (143,049) (32,954)
Other 509 (96,668) 234 (95,925)

Balance at 30 June 2022 80,213 (253,009) (348,287) (521,083)

Cash flows (2,492) 66,290 15,000 78,798
Other 913 (124,560) (181) (123,828)

Balance at 30 June 2023 78,634 (311,279) (333,468) (566,113)

(1) The other movements in lease liabilities consists of recognition of new leases and remeasurements as described in note 10.

Bapcor Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
30 June 2023

Note 16. Borrowings (continued)

74

Fees paid on the establishment of loan facilities are recognised as transaction costs of the loan to the extent that it is
probable that some or all of the facility will be drawn down. In this case, the fee is deferred until the draw down occurs.
To the extent there is no evidence that it is probable that some or all of the facility will be drawn down, the fee is